which no United States (“U.S.”) taxes are provided. As a result of the valuation reserves that we maintain against our
U.S. based deferred tax assets, our effective tax rate is subject to extreme volatility during periods when our U.S.
operations experience significant losses in relation to total income from continuing operations before income taxes, as
they did in the first quarter of fiscal year 2016.
We intend to indefinitely reinvest all of our unremitted foreign earnings, and as a result, have not provided U.S. taxes
on these earnings. We currently do not need these earnings to support our U.S. operations. If these unremitted foreign
earnings are needed for our U.S. operations or can no longer be permanently reinvested outside the U.S., we would be
required to accrue and pay U.S. taxes on these earnings.
As a global organization, we are subject to audit by taxing authorities in various jurisdictions. To the extent that an
audit, or the closure of a statute of limitations, results in our adjusting our reserves for uncertain tax positions, our
effective tax rate could experience extreme volatility since any adjustment would be recorded as a discrete item in the
period of adjustment.

40

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-Q

68

Comparison of the Six Months Ended July 31, 2016 and July 26, 2015
All periods presented in the following summary of sales by major end-market reflect our current classification
methodology (see Note 1 to our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in this Quarterly Report for a
description of each market category):

Six Months Ended
(in thousands, except percentages) July 31, 2016 July 26, 2015
Enterprise Computing $89,714 34 % $73,553 29 %
Industrial 67,350 25 % 67,021 26 %
High-End Consumer (1) 61,720 23 % 66,683 26 %
Communications 48,272 18 % 48,543 19 %
Total $267,056 100% $255,800 100%

(1)

Approximately $18.4 million and $16.8 million of our total net sales to Samsung Electronics (and affiliates), one of
our significant customers, in the first six months of fiscal years 2017 and 2016, respectively, were for products that
target the handheld market (which includes mobile phones). This activity is included in the high-end consumer
end-market category.

Net Sales
Net sales for the first six months of fiscal year 2017 were $267.1 million, an increase of 4% compared to $255.8
million for the first six months of fiscal year 2016. Sales in the first six months of fiscal year 2017, benefited from